
   

Tref Llangollen Town Council. 
Agenda. 

20.01.2026. 
 

1. Croesawiad a chyhoeddiadau Faer y Dref. Town Mayors welcome and announcements. 
 

2. Cyflwyniad. Presentation. 
 Ms Cheryl Hughes, Ysgolion Canolbwyntiad 

ar y Gymuned. 
 

Ms Cheryl Hughes, Community Focused 
Schools 

3. Datganiadau gan y cyhoedd. Statements from the public. 
 I dderbyn datganiadau oddiwrth y cyhoedd ar 

faterion ar yr agenda. 
To receive statements from the public on 
matters on the agenda. 
 

4. Datganiadau gan Cynghorwyr y Sir. Statements from County Councillors. 
 I dderbyn datganiadau gan Cynghorwyr y Sir 

ar faterion sy'n ymwneud â Llangollen. 
 

To receive statements from County Councillors 
on matters relating to Llangollen 

5. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. Apologies for absence. 
 I dderbyn, ystyried a derbyn ymddiheuriadau 

am absenoldeb. 
 

To receive, consider and accept apologies for 
absence. 

6. Datganiadau o Fuddiant. Declaration of Interest. 
 I dderbyn unrhyw ddatganiadau o fuddiant ar 

eitemau ar yr agenda. 
 

To receive any known declarations of interest in 
items on the agenda. 
 

7. Cofnodion. Minutes. 
a) Awdurdodi'r Cadeirydd i lofnodi cofnodion y 

cyfarfodydd cyffredin blaenorol y Cyngor y 
Dref a gynhaliwyd ar16.12.25  fel cofnod 
cywir. 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the 
previous ordinary meetings of the Town Council 
held on 16.12.25 as a correct record. 

   
8. Adroddiadau ariannol. Financial reports. 
 I dderbyn adroddiadau a gyflwynwyd gan yr 

Clerc y Dref ac ystyried yr argymhellion 
ynddo. Mae adroddiadau ariannol yn 
ddogfennau gwaith ac felly nid ydynt yn cael 
eu cyfieithu 

To receive reports submitted to the Town Clerk 
and considered the recommendations therein. 
Financial reports are working documents and 
are therefore not translated. 

a) Datganiadau Ariannol. Authorised Payments. 
b) Taliadau Awdurdodedig. Financial Statements. 
c) Cymodi banc. Bank reconciliation. 
d) Penodi archwilwyr mewnol ar gyfer y flwyddyn 

a ddaeth i ben 31 Mawrth 2026. 
Appointment of internal auditors for year ending 
31 March 2026. 
 

9. Adroddiadau Clerc y Dref. Town Clerk’s Reports. 
 I dderbyn adroddiadau a gyflwynwyd gan yr 

Clerc y Dref ac ystyried yr argymhellion 
To receive reports submitted to the Town Clerk 
and considered the recommendations therein. 



   

ynddo. Mae adroddiadau yn ddogfennau 
gwaith ac felly nid ydynt wedi'u cyfieithu. 

Reports are working documents and are 
therefore not translated. 

a) Cynllun Mannau Diogel. Safe Places Scheme. 
b) Cynnig Dylunio Cysyniad – Gwelliannau i 

Gyffordd Stryd y Farchnad 
Concept Design Proposal – Market Street 
Junction Improvements 

c) Gweithgor Ganolfan Groeso. Tourist Information Centre Working Group. 
  



   

Authorised Payments January   
Description/Disgrifiad Cyflenwr/Supplier Dull / Method Net TAW/VAT Gros/Gross 
Broadband British Telecom Direct Debit  £61.22 £12.24 £73.46 
Bank charges  Unity Trust Bank Charge £11.25 £0.00 £11.25 
Cloud Services ACS Technology Direct Debit  £242.30 £0.00 £242.30 
Cloud services BrightHR Direct Debit  £8.44 £1.68 £10.12 
Corporate card Barclaycard Direct Debit  £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 
Energy  Ecotricity Electricity Direct Debit  £63.49 £3.17 £66.66 
Energy  Ecotricity Electricity Direct Debit  £158.93 £7.95 £166.88 
Energy  Ecotricity Electricity Direct Debit  £517.80 £103.56 £621.36 
Energy  Ecotricity Gas Direct Debit  £473.12 £94.62 £567.74 
NNDR CSD/DCC Direct Debit  £1,292.00 £0.00 £1,292.00 
Pension Nest Direct Debit  £76.58 £0.00 £76.58 
Cleaning Border Janitorial Online £34.77 £6.95 £41.72 
Cleaning Ultraclean  Online £318.50 £63.70 £382.20 
Community Grant  Menter Iaith Dinbych Online £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 
Expenses  LTC1 Online £46.80 £0.00 £46.80 
PAYE M9 HMRC Online £1,594.86 £0.00 £1,594.86 
Repairs  Watkin and Williams  Online £51.22 £10.24 £61.46 
Staff Training  SLCC Online £789.25 £157.85 £947.10 
Salary M9 Staff  Online £4,527.73 £0.00 £4,527.73 
Translation  B Jones Online £28.77 £0.00 £28.77 
Translation  B Jones Online £62.67 £0.00 £62.67 
    Totals £10,359.70 £461.96 £10,821.66 

  



   

  

Llangollen Town Council 

All Cost Centres and Codes 

12 January 2026 (2025-2026) 
Summary of Receipts and Payments 

Administration 

Cod
e 

Title Budgeted Actual Varianc
e 

Receipts Payments 
Budgeted Actual Variance 

Net 
Position +/- Under/ov
er spend  8 Fees and charges  2,500.00  1,859.85  640.15  640.15  

(25%)  9 Cloud services  4,000.00  3,259.88  740.12  740.12  
(18%)  10 Health and safety  3,000.00  624.00  

2,376.00 
 

2,376.
00 

 
(79%)  11 Insurance  5,600.00  5,493.89  106.11  106.11  (1%) 

 12 Licenses  700.00  240.90  459.10  459.10  
(65%)  13 NNDR  14,000.00  11,630.00  

2,370.00 
 

2,370.
00 

 
(16%)  14 Payroll  900.00  458.22  441.78  441.78  
(49%)  15 Subscriptions  1,800.00  188.00  

1,612.00 
 

1,612.
00 

 
(89%)  37 Office supplies  1,100.00  1,303.82 -203.82 -203.8

2 
 
(-18%
) 

 38 Broadband  1,000.00  759.98  240.02  240.02  
(24%)  39 Photocopier rental  1,500.00  612.00  888.00  888.00  
(59%)  40 Printing  1,400.00  220.18  

1,179.82 
 

1,179.
82 

 
(84%)  41 Translation  700.00  139.17  560.83  560.83  
(80%)  45 Staff Training  2,500.00  705.82  

1,794.18 
 

1,794.
18 

 
(71%)  47 Computer 

hardware 
 1,500.00  1,844.34 -344.34 -344.3

4 
 
(-22%
) 

 48 Expenses  134.76 -134.76 -134.7
6 

 (N/A) 

 42,200.00  29,474.81  
12,725.1

9 

SUB TOTAL  
12,725

.19 

 
(30%) 

Asset Management 

Cod
e 

Title Budgeted Actual Varianc
e 

Receipts Payments 
Budgeted Actual Variance 

Net 
Position +/- Under/ov
er spend  16 Equipment  1,000.00  2,887.12 -1,887.1

2 
-1,887.

12 
 
(-188
%) 

 17 Projects  32,300.00  7,857.50  
24,442.5

0 

 
24,442

.50 

 
(75%)  18 Cleaning  3,500.00  3,920.86 -420.86 -420.8

6 
 
(-12%
) 

 19 Grounds 
maintenance 

 15,000.00  9,797.45  
5,202.55 

 
5,202.

55 

 
(34%)  20 Christmas 

illuminations 
 16,300.00  8,125.00  

8,175.00 
 

8,175.
00 

 
(50%)  21 Repairs and 

renewals 
 15,500.00  11,762.46  

3,737.54 
 

3,737.
54 

 
(24%)  22 Waste collection  1,100.00  284.20  815.80  815.80  
(74%)  23 Water charges  900.00  1,181.22 -281.22 -281.2

2 
 
(-31%
)  85,600.00  45,815.81  

39,784.1
9 

SUB TOTAL  
39,784

.19 

 
(46%) 

Bank Charges 

Cod
e 

Title Budgeted Actual Varianc
e 

Receipts Payments 
Budgeted Actual Variance 

Net 
Position +/- Under/ov
er spend  50 Unity Trust charges  400.00  79.95  320.05  320.05  

(80%) 
 400.00  79.95  320.05 SUB TOTAL  320.05  

(80%) 

Capital Financing 

Cod
e 

Title Budgeted Actual Varianc
e 

Receipts Payments 
Budgeted Actual Variance 

Net 
Position +/- Under/ov
er spend  33 Loan repayments  (N/A) 

 51 Assets Projects  10,000.00  
10,000.0

0 

 
10,000

.00 

 
(100
%) Page 

No. 
1 



   

  

Llangollen Town Council 

All Cost Centres and Codes 

12 January 2026 (2025-2026) 
Summary of Receipts and Payments 

 10,000.00  
10,000.0

0 

SUB TOTAL  
10,000

.00 

 
(100
%) 

Community 

Cod
e 

Title Budgeted Actual Varianc
e 

Receipts Payments 
Budgeted Actual Variance 

Net 
Position +/- Under/ov
er spend  34 Community grants  10,000.00  7,462.00  

2,538.00 
 

2,538.
00 

 
(25%)  36 Cittaslow  1,000.00  

1,000.00 
 

1,000.
00 

 
(100
%)  11,000.00  7,462.00  

3,538.00 
SUB TOTAL  

3,538.
00 

 
(32%) 

Cost of Democracy 

Cod
e 

Title Budgeted Actual Varianc
e 

Receipts Payments 
Budgeted Actual Variance 

Net 
Position +/- Under/ov
er spend  24 Election expenses  (N/A) 

 25 Civic costs  2,000.00  46.55  
1,953.45 

 
1,953.

45 

 
(97%)  26 Civic events  3,800.00  3,843.82 -43.82 -43.82  (-1%) 

 27 Mayor's allowance  (N/A) 
 28 Remuneration  1,716.00  

1,716.00 
 

1,716.
00 

 
(100
%) 

 29 Member Training  2,000.00  538.00  
1,462.00 

 
1,462.

00 

 
(73%)  30 Member 

allowances 
 (N/A) 

 9,516.00  4,428.37  
5,087.63 

SUB TOTAL  
5,087.

63 

 
(53%) 

Energy Costs 

Cod
e 

Title Budgeted Actual Varianc
e 

Receipts Payments 
Budgeted Actual Variance 

Net 
Position +/- Under/ov
er spend  31 Electricity  7,500.00  5,048.91  

2,451.09 
 

2,451.
09 

 
(32%)  32 Gas  9,000.00  4,026.54  

4,973.46 
 

4,973.
46 

 
(55%) 

 16,500.00  9,075.45  
7,424.55 

SUB TOTAL  
7,424.

55 

 
(45%) 

Income 

Cod
e 

Title Budgeted Actual Varianc
e 

Receipts Payments 
Budgeted Actual Variance 

Net 
Position +/- Under/ov
er spend  1 Precept  

169,816.00 
 

169,815.99 
-0.01 -0.01  (0%) 

 2 Interest  2,400.00  2,850.19  450.19  450.19  
(18%)  3 Room hire  15,000.00  17,750.02  

2,750.02 
 

2,750.
02 

 
(18%)  4 Rents  26,800.00  22,041.03 -4,758.9

7 
-4,758.

97 
 
(-17%
) 

 5 Grants  (N/A) 
 6 Tenants recharges  3,000.00 -3,000.0

0 
-3,000.

00 
 
(-100
%) 

 7 VAT refund  19,629.73  
19,629.7

3 

 
19,629

.73 

 (N/A) 
 49 Donation  312.31  312.31  312.31  (N/A) 

 
232,399.27 
 

217,016.00 
 

15,383.2
7 

SUB TOTAL  
15,383

.27 

 (7%) 

Page 
No. 

2 



   

 
 

 
  

Llangollen Town Council 

All Cost Centres and Codes 

12 January 2026 (2025-2026) 
Summary of Receipts and Payments 

Staff Costs 

Cod
e 

Title Budgeted Actual Varianc
e 

Receipts Payments 
Budgeted Actual Variance 

Net 
Position +/- Under/ov
er spend  42 Salaries  41,300.00  35,825.70  

5,474.30 
 

5,474.
30 

 
(13%)  43 HR fees and 

charges 
 406.00 -406.00 -406.0

0 
 (N/A) 

 44 Pension  3,600.00  1,504.02  
2,095.98 

 
2,095.

98 

 
(58%)  46 HMRC  12,000.00  11,103.75  896.25  896.25  (7%) 

 56,900.00  48,839.47  
8,060.53 

SUB TOTAL  
8,060.

53 

 
(14%) 

 
232,399.27 
 

217,016.00 
 

232,116.00 
 

145,175.86 
 

232,399.2
7 

 
155,280.76 

 10,104.90 
 

86,940.1
4 

 
15,383.2

7 

NET TOTAL 
V.A.T. 
GROSS TOTAL 

Summary 

 
102,32

3.41 

Page 
No. 

3 



   

   

 
  



   

REPORT AUTHOR: Town Clerk. 
SUBJECT: Appointment of internal auditors for year ending 31 March 2026. 
REPORT FOR:   Decision. 

 
1. Purpose of report. 
1.1 To consider the appointment of internal auditors. 
 
2. Background. 
2.1 Town and Community Councils are required to undertake independent internal audit of 

their accounts in accordance with the Governance and Accountability for Local Councils 
in Wales Practitioners’ Guide 2019. 

 
2.2 In doing so a council must have regard to the guidance on internal audit. Internal audit 

must look at the accounting records and the system of internal control. It must also 
comply with proper internal audit practices.  

 
2.3 The purpose of internal audit is to review whether the systems of financial and other 

controls are effective. It is essential that the internal audit function is sufficiently 
independent of the financial controls and procedures of the council that are the subject 
of review. The person or persons carrying out the internal audit must also be competent 
to carry out the role in a way that will meet the business needs of each local council. 

 
3. The Audit. 
3.1 There is no requirement for a person providing the internal audit role to be professionally 

qualified. However, the Town Council has traditionally secured the services of an external 
provider, JDH Business Services Ltd. This continuity has allowed the Town Council to 
improve operating procedures; a key factor identified in the guidance. 

 
4. Recommendation. 
4.1  On the basis of the comprehensive information provided in the past and the benefits that 

have accrued from continuity of service, it is recommended that the Town Council 
appoint JDH Business Services Ltd as internal auditors to undertake an audit in 
accordance with the Governance and Accountability for Local Councils in Wales 
Practitioners’ Guide 2019 for the year ending 31st March 2026. 

 
5. Reason for Recommendation. 
5.1 To ensure fiscal and legal compliance. 
  



   

REPORT AUTHORS: Town Clerk / Cllr Todd. 
SUBJECT: Safe Places Scheme. 
REPORT FOR: Decision. 

 
1. Purpose of report. 
1.1 To consider funding the national Safe Places scheme to further strengthen community 

safety and visitor-welcome credentials in Llangollen. 
 
2. Background. 
2.1 At the last meeting of the Town Council, Cllr Todd introduced the concept of the Safe 

Places a UK-wide initiative where registered venues shops, cafés, community centres, 
public buildings act as visible “safe havens” for anyone who feels lost, anxious, 
vulnerable or intimidated when out. 

 
2.2 The scheme will give residents a greater confidence, including older people and those 

with additional needs, and it will reassure visitors that they are supported and valued. It 
also will also reinforce Llangollen’s reputation as a safe, friendly and welcoming place 
where people feel comfortable exploring and engaging with local businesses. 

 
3. Financial consequences. 
3.1 Initially councillor Todd had been advised that there would be no cost implications to the 

council and in the previous report it was stated that the support for this scheme would 
half no direct cost Implications to the Town Council. However on further investigation 
Cllr Todd has been advised that that there is an annual cost associated with joining the 
scheme, which is £395. 

 
3.2  Cllr Todd continues to believe that involvement with the scheme is worthwhile. The 

scheme also includes a free mobile app, which allows people to easily locate a Safe 
Place, which Cllr Todd has downloaded and tested, and it works well in areas that are 
already signed up. .At present, Denbighshire has not joined the scheme, which means 
our town is not yet visible on the app unless we register independently.  

 
3.3  Cllr Todd feels that if delivered by  the Town Council would clearly demonstrating to 

residents that the Council is taking community safety seriously, both for people who live 
here and for the many visitors and tourists who come into the town and proposes that the 
Town Council signs up to the scheme directly, allowing it to be establish it locally. Then if 
successful, this could then be used over the next 12 months as evidence to encourage 
Denbighshire County Council to adopt the scheme on a county-wide basis, which would 
remove the cost burden from the Town Council in future. 

 
4. Recommendation. 
4.1 In the light of the need for an annual fee, the Town Council considers its continued 

involvement in the national Safe Places scheme, to strengthen community safety and 
enhance the Town’s reputation as a welcoming destination. 

 
5. Reasons for recommendation. 
5.1 For ensure financial probity in the support community initiatives. 



   

REPORT AUTHORS: Town Clerk. 
SUBJECT: Concept Design Proposal – Market Street Junction Improvements 
REPORT FOR: Decision. 

 
1.  Purpose of Report. 
1.1 To consider a concept design drawing to address ongoing contravention of the No Entry 

restriction on Market Street. 
 
2. Background. 
2.2 Mr Rhys Eden, a Traffic Management Engineer with Denbighshire County Council has 

contacted the Town Council to share a concept design drawing (detailed below) that 
outlines a proposed permanent solution regarding ongoing contravention of the No Entry 
restriction at Market Street. 

 
2.3 Mr Eden has been working closely with the County Council’s consultant to develop a 

design that enhances compliance while ensuring safe and accessible movement for all 
road users. The attached concept drawing proposes a modest build-out on the northern 
side of the junction. This allows for the repositioning of the existing No Entry/Left Turn 
Only signage from the rear of the footway to a more prominent and visible location 
improving driver awareness without compromising footway width or vehicle clearance. 

 
3.0 Key features. 
3.1 The key features of the proposal include 

• A 4.5m carriageway width to accommodate bus and coach tracking, particularly for 
right turns onto East Street and access to the Market Street car park. 

• Minimal works involving the build-out, relocation of one sign, and repositioning of a 
single gully (subject to drainage survey). 

• Use of York stone surfacing to match the existing footway, utilising surplus pavers 
from the Castle Street scheme. 

• No loss of on-street parking spaces, no additional road markings proposed. 
• Use of black signposts in keeping with the conservation area and existing street 

furniture. 
 
3.2 The County Council are mindful of the visual impact on nearby Tavern café and will 

endeavour to position the relocated No Entry sign as close to the front of the build-out as 
possible to minimise intrusion into the café’s window view. The engineer is keen to note 
that this remains a concept proposal and that the scheme will be subject to the usual 
processes, including detailed design, statutory consultation, tendering, and contractor 
mobilisation and whilst the County Council do not yet have a confirmed start date, they  
anticipate having a clearer picture following our next meeting with the designer. 

 
4. Recommendation. 
4.1 That Members consider the concept design provided by the County Council and forward 

any comments thereon to the traffic engineer. 
 
5. Reasons for recommendation. 
5.1 To support highway safety and improvements.  



   

 



   

REPORT AUTHORS: Town Clerk. 
SUBJECT: Tourist Information Centre Working Group. 
REPORT FOR: Decision. 

 
1. Purpose of the report 
1.1. To appoint members to sit on a proposed Tourist Information Working Group. 
 
2. Background 
2.1 Ms Catrin Roberts, Head of Corporate Support Services at Denbighshire County Council, 

addressed the Town Council in December on the future of the Tourist Information Centre 
in Llangollen. She explained that Denbighshire County Council currently holds a contract 
with North Wales Tourism to deliver Tourist Information Centre services across the 
county. This includes the centres in Rhyl and Llangollen. The contract has been in place 
for several years and has already been extended twice and was due to expire in March 
2026. 

 
2.2 Ms Roberts advised that the way visitors access tourism information has changed 

significantly. Digital platforms now play a major role. As a result, the current service 
specification may no longer meet future needs. Denbighshire County Council therefore 
wished to review the scope and nature of any future tourist information service in Rhyl 
and Llangollen. Each location has different challenges, visitor profiles, and 
opportunities. 

 
2.3 Ms Roberts proposed the creation of a working group starting in January 2026. The group 

would bring together key partners to review the current Tourist Information Centre 
service in Llangollen and plan for the future. Llangollen Town Council’s involvement 
would ensure strong local input and alignment with community priorities and as such 
she invited the Town Council to nominate representatives. Findings and 
recommendations will be reported back to the Council at an appropriate stage. 

 
3. Recommendation. 
3.1 That in anticipation of the formation of the Tourist Information Centre Working Group the 

Town Council agrees in principle to participate with the County Council and nominates 
representatives to sit on the proposed working group. 

 
4. Reason for recommendation. 
4.1 To commit to joint working with the County Council to ensure local representation and 

influence over tourist information provision in Llangollen 
 


